

No. 23-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMON CAUSE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KATHAY FENG
COMMON CAUSE
805 15th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C 20005

GREGORY L. DISKANT
Counsel of Record
ARON FISCHER
JONAH KNOBLER
IAN D. EPPLER
JOSHUA M. GOLDMAN
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
gldiskant@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THIS COURT’S SCHEDULING DECISIONS HAVE FACILITATED MR. TRUMP’S STRATEGY OF DELAY..... | 5 |
| A. Mr. Trump has consistently sought to delay trial until after the 2024 presidential election..... | 6 |
| B. This Court’s scheduling decisions have brought Mr. Trump’s delay strategy to the brink of success. | 8 |
| II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST REQUIRES A TRIAL BEFORE THE 2024 ELECTION..... | 12 |
| A. Mr. Trump’s immunity defense cannot prevent a trial in this case..... | 12 |
| B. There is a compelling public interest in a speedy trial. | 14 |
| C. There is a compelling public interest in holding trial prior to the presidential election..... | 17 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | TO AVOID THE APPEARANCE OF BIAS, THE COURT SHOULD ENSURE THAT TRIAL CAN OCCUR BEFORE ELECTION DAY..... | 22 |
| A. | Unless the Court acts decisively, its treatment of this case will appear to favor Mr. Trump. | 22 |
| B. | The Court should take measures to ensure that trial can in fact take place before the election..... | 26 |
| | CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 19 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 1046 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Comm. on Judiciary, United States House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019) | 13 |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) | 18 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 12 |
| <i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 541 (2024) | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) | 22 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 24 |
| <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 540 (2024) | 9 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) | 26 |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 475 U.S. 731 (1982) | 19 |
| <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) | 27 |
| <i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 154 (1952) | 27 |
| <i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020) | 27 |
| <i>Rosenberg v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 273 (1953) | 27 |
| <i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969) | 15 |
| <i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 662 (2024) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) | 26 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959) | 27 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021) | 26 |
| <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016) | 24 |
| <i>Zedner v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) | 15 |
| Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3161..... | 15 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 45..... | 27 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 167 Cong. Rec. S601 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2021) | 6 |
| 167 Cong. Rec. S735 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021) | 6 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution,</i> 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000) | 16, 17 |
| Jennifer Agiesta & Ariel Edwards-Levy, <i>CNN Poll: Most Americans want verdict on Trump election subversion charges before 2024 vote,</i> CNN (Feb. 5, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/AgiestaEdwards Levy | 19 |
| Philip Bump, <i>A Trump attorney offers a first draft of his defense,</i> WASH. POST (Aug. 2, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/BumpAug22023 | 7 |
| Christina A. Cassidy, <i>Election conspiracy movement grinds on as 2024 approaches,</i> ASSOCIATED PRESS (March 18, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/CassidyMarch18 | 16 |
| Summer Concepcion, <i>GOP Rep. Elise Stefanik won’t commit to certifying the 2024 election results,</i> NBC NEWS (Jan. 7, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/ ConcepcionJan7 | 16 |
| Norman L. Eisen, <i>et al., How Long Will Trump’s Immunity Appeal Take? Analyzing the Alternative Timelines,</i> JUST SECURITY (Feb 6, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/EisenFeb6 | 9 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Dahleen Glanton, <i>Retired Justice O'Connor: Bush v. Gore ‘stirred up the public’</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Apr. 26, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/GlantonApr26 | 25 |
| Barton Gellman, <i>How Trump Gets Away With It</i> , ATLANTIC (Dec. 4, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/GellmanDec4 | 16 |
| Maggie Haberman et al., <i>Nearly a Quarter of Trump Voters Say He Shouldn’t Be Nominated if Convicted</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 20, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/HabermanDec20 | 20 |
| Ankush Khardori, <i>The Good, Bad, and Ugly in a New Poll on Trump’s Trials and the Supreme Court</i> , POLITICO (March 18, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/KhardoriMarch18 | 19 |
| Erik Larson & Patricia Hurtado, <i>‘We Want Delays Obviously’: Trump’s Busy-Schedule Argument Fails</i> , BLOOMBERG (Feb. 15, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/LarsonHurtado | 5 |
| Marty Lederman, <i>The Insignificance of Trump’ “Immunity from Prosecution” Argument</i> , LAWFARE (Feb. 27, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/LedermanFeb27 | 9, 14 |

Jessica Levinson, *The Supreme Court's latest Trump decision may be bad news for him*, MSNBC (Dec. 27, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/LevinsonDec27> 9

Trevor W. Morrison, *Moving Beyond Absolutes on Presidential Immunity*, LAWFARE (Mar. 18, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/MorrisonMarch18> 12, 14

Mark Murray, *How a Trump conviction changes the 2024 race in our latest poll*, NBC NEWS (Feb. 4, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/MurrayFeb4> 19, 20

Genevieve Nadeau and Kristy Parker, *The Special Counsel Is Right to Oppose Trump's Delay Strategy*, LAWFARE (Feb. 22, 2024) 16

Ryan J. Reilly and Lawrence Hurley, *Supreme Court's immunity hearing leaves prospect of pre-election Trump Jan. 6 trial in doubt*, NBC NEWS (Feb. 28, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/ReillyHurley> 11, 24

Andrew Weissman and Ryan Goodman, *The Supreme Court Is Shaming Itself*, ATLANTIC (Mar. 26, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/WeissmanGoodman> 23
